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sixty (60) days after the date this Order
becomes final, one (1) year from the date
this order becomes final, and annually
thereafter for the next nine (9) years.
The Consent Order also requires
Sensormatic to notify the Commission at
least thirty (30) days prior to any change
in the structure of Sensormatic resulting
in the emergence of a successor.

The purpose of this analysis is to
facilitate public comment on the
proposed Order, and it is not intended
to constitute an official interpretation of
the agreement and proposed Order or to
modify in any way their terms.
Donal S. Clark,
Secretary.

Statement of Commissioner Mary L.
Azcuenaga Concurring in Part and
Dissenting in Part in Sensormatic
Electronics Corp., File No. 941–0126

Today the Commission accepts for
public comments a consent order that
would settle allegations that
Sensormatic Electronics Corporation’s
acquisition of Knogo Corporation’s
patents related to SuperStrip and the
agreement to cross-license
improvements to SuperStrip violate
Section 7 of the Clayton Act and Section
5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act.
I find reason to believe the transaction
violates the law and concur in accepting
the consent order for publication. I
dissent, however, from the allegations in
the complaint defining the relevant
market and from paragraph II(B) of the
order, which requires that Sensormatic
adhere to a private supply contract.

Sensormatic and Knogo produce and
sell electronic article surveillance (EAS)
systems and components, used by
retailers to protect against shoplifting.
EAS systems provide a warning when a
special label attached to merchandise by
the retailer triggers an electronic signal
on hardware located at the store’s exit
unless the label has been neutralized by
store employees at the time of sale.
Because Sensormatic proposes to
acquire only those assets of Knogo
located outside North America, the
competitive analysis of the transaction
does not focus on the production and
sale of existing EAS systems and labels
to retailers in the United States and
Canada.

Sensormatic, Knogo, and other firms,
however, are also engaged in research
and development to perfect a new
‘‘source labelling’’ system. In such a
system, manufacturers would apply the
EAS label to the merchandise or its
packaging, which would eliminate the
need for retailers manually to affix a
label to each protected item of
merchandise. No source labelling
system is currently in use, but Knogo

has developed and patented SuperStrip
technology for use in labels, potentially
including source labels, and other firms
are developing their own source
labelling technologies.

I concur that the relevant market
involves competition in research and
development, but question the market
definition in paragraph 11 of the
complaint, which is narrowly limited to
the research and development of
‘‘disposable labels developed or used for
source labelling’’ and processes to make
them. In a Section 7 case, the
Commission has the burden of proving
the relevant product market, and
distinguishing research and
development of source labelling from
other improvements in EAS systems
may be difficult or impossible. I would
not limit the product market to research
and development in source labelling but
would define the market as research and
development in EAS systems and
components, including source labelling.

I also dissent from paragraph 12 of the
complaint, which limits the geographic
market to the United States and Canada.
Successful research and development
yields intellectual property that can
move freely across international
boundaries. A foreign firm can license
intellectual property without
establishing a manufacturing or sales
presence in the United States. Limiting
the geographic market to the United
States and Canada excludes from the
market the potentially important
research activity of at least one
European firm. Even if domestic firms
are familiar with particular technologies
and have a sizable base of equipment
already installed in retail stores,
research and development may yield an
improvement significant enough to
overcome the advantages of current
market leaders. The market should not
be so narrowly defined as to presume
that only North American firms could
effect a significant breakthrough that
might alter the current competitive
balance.

Applying Section 7 analysis to the
products and geographic markets as I
would define them, I find reason to
believe the transaction would violate
the law. The proposed acquisition
would significantly increase the
concentration in the already highly
concentrated world market for EAS
system research and development. The
proposed transaction, the transfer of
patents from Knogo to Sensormatic and
the agreement to grant royalty-free cross
licenses on any improvements to
SuperStrip, likely would diminish
competition in research and
development of new EAS systems and

components. Accordingly, I concur in
paragraph II(A) of the order.

Finally, I dissent from paragraph II(B)
of the order, which provides that
Sensormatic ‘‘shall comply with the
terms and conditions’’ of a supply
agreement between Sensormatic and
Knogo North America, Inc., the
successor corporation to Knogo’s North
American business. The supply
agreement is a long, highly detailed
commercial contract that was negotiated
as part of the acquisition in question.
The complaint contains no allegations
establishing a relationship between this
contract and the state of competition in
any antitrust market. Absent a
demonstrable link between the contract
and competition, the contract provides
no basis for liability and compliance
with the contract does not appear
necessary to effect relief.
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SUMMARY: The Food and Drug
Administration (FDA) is announcing its
approval of the application by
Pilkington Barnes Hind, USA,
Sunnyvale, CA, for premarket approval,
under the Federal Food, Drug, and
Cosmetic Act (the act), of the Precision
UVTM (vasurfilcon A) Hydrophilic
Contact Lens for extended wear. The
device is to be manufactured under an
agreement with Allergan Medical
Optics, Irvine, CA, which has
authorized Pilkington Barnes Hind,
USA to incorporate information
contained in its approved premarket
approval application (PMA) for the
lidofilcon B nonultraviolet absorbing
lens material and all related
supplements that lead to the approval of
the vasurfilcon A material. FDA’s Center
for Devices and Radiological Health
(CDRH) notified the applicant, by letter
of September 30, 1994, of the approval
of the application.
DATES: Petitions for administrative
review by February 27, 1995.


